

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDITH JONES, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
A CLASS OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONERS

*v.*

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

J. MICHAEL WIGGINS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
LINDA F. THOME  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The uniform statute of limitations established by 28 U.S.C. 1658(a) governs any claim for racial discrimination relating to the terms or conditions of employment in violation of 42 U.S.C. 1981 that was not actionable until the Civil Rights Act of 1991 .....	9
A. Section 1658(a) applies to any claim or cause of action that was created by or necessarily depends on an Act of Congress enacted after December 1, 1990 .....	9
B. Section 1658(a) governs a demand under Section 1981 based on racial discrimination that was not actionable until Congress enacted the Civil Rights Act of 1991 .....	14
C. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that the uniform limitations period supplied by Section 1658(a) does not apply to the Section 1981 claims at issue .....	18
Conclusion .....	29
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916) .....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	9
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	9, 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	26
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	9
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	12, 17
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) .....	25
<i>Gordon v. National Youth Work Alliance</i> , 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 16, 18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	13
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	13, 16, 27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	8, 22
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	12
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	9
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	27
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983) .....	20
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	22, 24
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 28
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	2, 3, 6-7, 8, 15, 16, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1250 (1991) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921) .....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	26
<i>Turner v. Glickman</i> , 207 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	9
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964) .....	20
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	13, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	3, 24, 25
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999) .....	13
<i>Zubi v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 16, 22, 27
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 7 .....	10, 14
Art. III .....	11
§ 2 .....	11
Act of July 30, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804(a), 116 Stat. 801 .....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	27
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	14
§ 3(4), 105 Stat. 1071 .....	2

## VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 101, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	2, 3, 19, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
42 U.S.C. 1981(a) .....	2, 7, 17, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1981(b) .....	2, 5, 7, 15, 16, 17, 2a
42 U.S.C. 1981(c) .....	2, 2a
42 U.S.C. 1988 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1988(a) .....	3, 24, 25
Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 313(a), 104	
Stat. 5114 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1658 .....	4, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1658(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1658(b) .....	4
1 U.S.C. 101 .....	10
1 U.S.C. 112 .....	10
2 U.S.C. 285b .....	20
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 1338(a) .....	11, 13
42 U.S.C. 405(h) .....	13, 17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	10, 14
William C. Anderson, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1996) .....	10, 15
136 Cong. Rec. 36,292 (1990) .....	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	10, 14, 15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 644, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1990) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 734, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) ....	21, 23, 24, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102 Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1991) .....	25, 26
Memorandum from R. Marcus, Assoc. Reporter, to Workload Subcomm. (Sept. 1, 1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Federal Courts Study Committee, <i>Working Papers and Subcomm. Reports</i> App. (1990) .....	23, 24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933) .....	10, 14

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (1990) .....	4, 23
S. Rep. No. 315, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	26
Frederic J. Stimson, <i>Glossary of Technical Terms, Phrases, and Maxims of the Common Law</i> (1881) .....	10
